Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

-

Name of Company Company number
Powerfuel Plc 05113279

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 10001 of 2010
Court

We

Richard Dixon Fleming Brian Green

KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment St James' Square
Neville Street Manchester

Leeds M2 6DS

LS14DW

United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

2 December 2011 {\ ﬂ 18 May 2012

Signed \D\M

Joint Admimistrators

Dated 21 May 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Thomas Swiers
the box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible to Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS14DW Tel +44 113 231 3316
X Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange
en you have completed and signed this form, please send st to the Registrar of Compames at -
>_
Co g mpames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
o
. *ATANHM3Y"
A3 08/06/2012 #334

COMPANIES HOUSE




Powerfuel Plc in Administration

Extension Report

for period from 2 December 2011 to 18
May 2012

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012
THhis report contains 20 Pages

© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK himueted hability partnership, 1s a substdiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affihated with KPMG Internatonal Cooperattve, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Powerfuel Plc i Adminisiration

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
18 May 2012
Contents
1 Executive Summary 5
11 Office Holders 5
2 Administrators’ Statement of Proposals / previous and
further appointments 6
21  Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals 6
22  Previous professional relationships 6
23  Further appointments 6
3 Progress to date 6
31  Imtial strategy 6
32  Sale of Powerfuel Power Limuted 6
33  Sale of PML’s assets business and assets 6
3.4  Sale of land owned by the Company 6
35 Communication 6
36  Company’s other assets 7
3.7  Liabilities 7
38  Expenses for the period 8
39 Professional Adwvisors 9
4 Comments on the Appendices 9
41 Statutory information 9
4.2 Receipts and payments account for the period 2 December 2011 to
18 May 2012 9
43 Analysis of office holders’ time costs 10
44  Expenses for the pertod 11




91
92
10
11

Extensions to Administration
Extension by secured lender

Extension request put to Court on 18 May 2012
Conclusion of the Administration

Appendix 1
Statutory Information

Powerfuel Plc in Adruristration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

18 May 2012

11
11

11
11

13
13

Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments

account 14
Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for

the period 1 December 2011 to 18 May 2012 15
Admimstrators’ charge out rates for the period 16
Adminmstrators’ disbursements during the period 17
Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 18
Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 19




Powerfuel Plc in Adminmistration

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

About this Report

This extension and progress report (“Report”} has been prepared by Brian Green and
Richard Dixon Fleming, the Joint Admunistrators (“the Admunistrators™) of Powerfuel plc
(“the Company™), solely to comply with therr statutory duty under the Insolvency Act
1986 and Insolvency Rules to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Admumstration of the estate, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon
by any other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any wnvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest 1n this Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors mncluded 1n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be rehied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for individual creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Act and Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at their
own nisk To the fullest extent perrmtted by law, the office holders do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of this Report

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts 1n this Report and appendices are
stated net of VAT




1

1.1

hcanac

Powerfuel Plc in Administration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

Executive Summary

This Report covers the period from the date of the last progress report, 2 December
2011, to 18 May 2012 It has been prepared 1n accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2 112
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 It should be read in conjunction with my previous
reports

The purpose of this Report 1s to provide an update on the progress of the
Administration 1n accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended) and to notify all known creditors of the extension of the
Admumstration to 8 June 2013

The Admimstration of the Company was due to come to an end on 8 June 2012, the
Administrators discussed the need for an extension of the Admunistration and
considered this to be the best course of action As this was not the first extension, 1t
was by means of an application to Court There were two pnmary reasons for the
extension of the Admamstration, rather than placing the Company mnto either a
creditor’s voluntary liquidation or Compulsory liguidation

o the need to continue 1nvestigations mto transactions made by the Company 1n
order to potentially obtain additional realisations for creditors, and

o the costs of remaiming 1n Admumstration whalst this investigation 1s ongoing are
lower than the costs of moving into hiquudation

This extension was subsequently granted on 18 May 2012 following a hearing at the
Royal Court of Justice

The Admmstrators’ Statement of Proposals (“Proposals™) were approved on 14
February 2011 and have not been modified {see Section 2 - Admnistrators’
Statement of Proposals)

Based on the expected level of reahsations and the amounts owed to the secured
creditor, 1t 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to facilitate a
distnbution to unsecured creditors

Full details of the Joint Administrators’ progress are attached together with all the
relevant statutory information included by, way of Appendices (see Section 4 -
Comments on the Appendices and the Appendices)

!

Offjce Holders

Joint Admunistrator — Brian Green

Joint Admunistrator — Richard Dixon Fleming




2.1

2.2

23

31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

Powerfuel Plc in Adnurustration

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals / previous and
further appointments

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

The Admumstrators’ Proposals were circulated on 2 February 2011 Please refer to my
previous reports for further details

Previous professional relationships

Please refer to my previous reports

Further appointments

As mentioned 1n my previous reports, on 15 April 2011, Bnan Green and Richard Dixon
Fleming were appointed as Jomt Admimstrators of Powerfuel Mining Limited (“PML™)
PML 1s a 100% subsidiary owned by the Company

On their appointment, PML’s Admimstrators hived the business and some assets of PML
to 1ts newly formed subsidiary Hatfield Colliery Limuted (“*HCL”)

Shares m HCL were subsequently sold to Entero BV on 27 Apni 2011.

Progress to date

Initial strategy

Please refer to my previous reports

Sale of Powerfuel Power Limited

Please refer to my previous reports

Sale of PML’s assets business and assets
Please refer to my previous reports

Sale of land owned by the Company

Please refer to my previous reports

Communication

The Admumstrators wrote to all known creditors of the Company on 13 December 2010
advising them of their appointment

Following this, the Administrators’ Proposals were circulated to all known creditors of
the Company on 2 February 2011

On 5 July 2011, the Admumstrators circulated theirr Progress Report for the period 9
December 2010 to 8§ June 2011




3.6
361

362

363

3.7
371

372

373

Powerfuel Plc in Administration

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

On 1 December 2011 the Admimstrators circulated their progress report for the period 9
June 2011 to 1 December 2011 The purpose of this report was to provide Company’s
secured creditor, ING Bank N V (“ING™) with the necessary information to allow them
to consider the proposed resolution, to extend the period of the Admunistration for six
months to 8 June 2012 This extension was subsequently granted

Company’s other assets
Npower deposit refund
A deposit of £370,000 has been repaid by Npower 1n the period

This was a pre appointment deposit held by Npower to ensure the provision of utilities on
appointment of the Adminmistrators Following the appointment of the Administrators and
the subsequent work 1n order to settle the debt due to Npower, actions were taken to
ensure the repayment of this sum Once all accounts were settled in the name of the
Company, and offsets taken into consideration, the Admunistrators collected the deposit
due to the Company

Refund of climate change levy

Following investigations by the Admunistrators into payments made to Npower, a climate
change levy was refunded by Npower This was due to the Company being registered
under the CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme, which meant this chmate change levy was
incorrecily paid

A balance of £77,165 has been received 1n the penod in relation to this levy

Bank interest

The Company received £1,312 and £339 1n interest 1n respect of funds held by the
Admunistrators 1n their fixed and floating charge bank accounts

Liabilities
Secured creditors

Based upeon current information, it 1s certan that ING wall suffer shortfall on sts facility
under both fixed and floating charges

The Administrators’ solicitors, White & Case LLP (“White & Case™), have reviewed the
Lenders’ debentures and confirmed their validity

Preferential creditors

As stated 1n my previous reports, the Joint Admin:strators have recerved confirmation that
preferential claims are nil

Unsecured creditors

Based upon current information the Joint Administrators do not expect there to be
sufficient funds available to make a distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors
under the Prescribed Part Rules once the excess funds advanced under ING’s indemnity
have been repaid




3.8

Powerfuel Plc in Administration

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 does apply 1n this case as the
security held by ING was created after 15 September 2003 The Prescribed Part 1s
calculated as a percentage of the Company’s net property The Company’s net property 1s
the net amount available to the floating charge holder after the payment of costs and
preferential creditors

The Prescribed Part 1s currently estimated at nil and therefore there wall not be sufficient
funds available, following the payment of costs of the Admunistration, to enable a
Prescribed Part distribution

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)

The office holders” time costs for the persod of this Report are also attached (see
Appendix 3)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

https //www 13 org uk/uploads/sip/INTERIM%20SIP9%20April%202010 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this gmide and would like a copy, please contact
Thomas Swiers on (113 231 3316.

Since 2 December 2011 to 18 May 2012, the Admnistrators have mncurred time costs of
£47,458 representing 141 hours at an average rate of £337 per hour This includes Tax,
VAT, Health and Safety, Corporate Finance and Pensions advice from KPMG LLP 1n-
house specialists

A detailed breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the Admimstration 1s
included in Appendix 3 to this Report

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged nme directly to the assignment and are included 1n the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed 1n central Administration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

The Admumistrators have incurred 1n total disbursements of £121 of which none have
been drawn 1n the period covered by this Report, (see Appendix 3 for further details)

Additional information about the expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured habilities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more nformation under Rule 2 48A Insolvency Rules 1986 and to chailenge the
admunistrator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 Insolvency Rules 1986 are
included 1n Appendix 4 should creditors wish to do so



3.9

4.1

4.2

421

422
4221

4222

4223

hcznae

Powerfuel Plc in Administration
KPMGLLP
18 May 2012

Professional Advisors

Since the previous progress report the Administrators have changed the legal advisors to
the Company Walker Morris LLP have been instructed to act as solicitors for the
Company on general 1ssues ansing within the Admmstration, and to provide legal
support in respect of the extension application to the Court

Further to the above, Wardell Armstrong LLP are assisting the Admumistrators with thewr
muning specific enquines

Comments on the Appendices

Statutory information

This Section mcludes key information about the Company

Receipts and payments account for the period 2 December 2011 to
18 May 2012

Receipts

Please see Section 3 for comments on the receipts during the period

Payments
Npower set off

Dunng the period the Adnmumstrators sought to settle the pre and post appontment debt
with Npower This was through the repayment of a pre appointment deposit paid {please
see Section 3 6 1), a climate change levy refund (please see Section 3 6 2) and a final set
off payment of £271,493 This offset was facilitated through a utihity supply agreement
with Npower

Payments on behalf of Hatfield Colliery

As mentioned 1n my previous reports, 1n order to ensure the operations of the mine were
not disrupted after the sale to HCL, 1t was agreed that the Company would assist in
paying expenses relating to HCL billed in the Company’s name

A final payment of £162,618 was made on behalf of HCL 1n relation to post appoimntment
debt due to Npower As mentioned 1n my previous report all monies paid on behalf of
HCL have previousty been received by the Company

Irrecoverable VAT

Advice from the Admumstrators’ VAT speciahists indicated that the VAT in relation to
pre appointment Npower set off mentioned 1n Section 4 2 2 1 was irrecoverable

As such, n the period covered by this Report, £36,707 1n relation to floating irrecoverable
VAT has been incurred




4224

4225

422.6

423

4.3
431

432

433

434

Powerfuel Plc in Admmustration

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

Legal fees

Legal fees of £27,524 have been recharged to the Company from PML, these fees have
previously been paid to White & Case incorrectly by PML and were 1n relation to the
following

validity of the appointment of the Administrators,
¢ validity of secunty,

s sale of business and sale of shares,

s advice relating to land 1ssues, and

s general advice 1n the Administration

£4,874 has been paid to Walker Morris for their professional charges for the period to 25
January 2012 This therefore brings total legal fees paid 1n the peniod to £32,398

Legal disbursements

As above, legal disbursements of £2,699 have been charged to the Company from PML

Insurance
A payment of £405 was made 1n the peniod in relanion to open cover insurance

Storage costs

The Admuinistrators have paid £216 1n the period 1n relation to the ongoing storage of the
Company’s books and records

Analysis of office holders’ time costs

Post appointment corporation tax and VAT

Time costs of £12,293 (34 hours) have been incurred relating to corporate tax and VAT
matters This mcluded revisiing and resubmutting past period tax and VAT returns,
latsing with HMRC and correspondence with HCL

Strategy documents

Time costs of £12,931 (33 hours) have been 1ncurred 1n relation to strategy documents
This was 1n relation to the extension of the Admimistration including considering the most
appropriate course of action

Creditors

In the period time costs of £11,327 (37 hours} have been incurred 1n relation to creditors
This includes reporting to the secured creditor, statutory reporting and general
correspondence

Realisation of assets

In the period time costs of £2,279 (8 hours) have been incurred 1n relation to assets This
included time 1ncurred 1n relation to debtors, open cover insurance and the assignmernts of
vehicles that transferred to HCL




435

4.4

5.1

52

Powerfuel Plc in Admimistration

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

Trading costs

Time costs of £2,461 (11 hours) have been incurred 1n relations to finalisation of trading
costs The majority of tme spent was in relation to payments to, and refunds from,
Npower

Expenses for the period

Expenses for the perniod are summansed in Appendix 4 which include the ume costs as
analysed 1n Appendix 3

Extensions to Administration

Extension by secured lender

Following my previous progress report dated 1 December 2011 the peniod of the
Admunistration was extended by six months to 8 June 2012

Extension request put to Court on 18 May 2012

Prior to closing the Admimstration, the Joint Administrators still have the following
1ssues to resolve

s nvestigate transactions made by the Company 1n order to potentially obtain additional
realisations for creditors,

s liaising with HMRC to obtain tax clearance from the period of the Admunistration,

s finalising the Admunistration including payment of all Admunistration liabilities,

s distnbute funds to the Company’s secured creditor, and

= any other matters ansing

Therefore, the Admimstrators requested that the period of the Admuimistration be extended
from 8 June 2012 to 8 June 2013 This was subsequently granted on 18 May 2012

Conclusion of the Administration

Should the extension be granted by Court, pursuant to Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule B1 to
Insolvency Act 1986, the Admimistration will automattcally end on 8 June 2013 although
1t can be extended by a further application to Court In the event that the purpose of the
Adnmunistration cannot be completed by 8 June 2013, the Admunistrators will either seek
an extension of time to complete the Admimstration or place the Company into other
msolvency proceedings to enable any remaining 1ssues to be resolved

If and where appropnate, the Joint Admunistrators cease to act, they will seek to orgamise
either the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company, the approval of a

11




) Powerfuel Pic in Administration

‘ KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

voluntary arrangement under Part 1 of Insolvency Act 1986 or 1ts dissolution from the
Registrar of Companies, whichever 1s deemed appropriate




7.1

Appendix 1

Powerfuel Plc in Administration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

Statutory Information

Appointment

For period
Company name
Nature of business

Court details

Date of appomtment
Extension obtained

Office holder details

Registered number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Basis of remuneration

Application of EC
Regulations

1 December 2011 to 18 May 2012
Powerfuel Plc
Mining and agglomeration of hard coal

The Admumistration Order was made on 9 December 2010 1n
High Court of Justice, Companies Court Division number
10001 of 2010, at application by qualifying floating charge
holder

9 December 2010
1 Year

Richard Dixon Flemung was appointed on 9 December 2010
and 15 authortsed to act as an nsolvency practiioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

Bnan Green was appomted on 9 December 2010 and 1s
authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

05406360

Hatfield Colliery
Waggons Way
Stainforth, Doncaster
DN7 5TZ

KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS14DW

Time costs

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

13




cnao

Powerfuel Plc in Admirnistration
KPMGLLP
18 May 2012

Appendix 2 — Office holders’ receipts and payments
account

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 02/12/2011 to 18/052012 Appendixz to Form 2.24
Powerfuel Pic Pagel
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 715742008
Bank interest, gross 1,31224
Refund of clunate change levy 7716507
Bank interest, gross 33853
Npower deposit refund 370 000 00
Floating ch. VAT control 77,73985
Fixed charge VAT control 448,005 49
* Delete as Carned forward to 8,131,990 27
appropriate * pontinuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 6,340,121 03
Payments on behalf of Hatfield Colhiery 16261774
Insurence 40500
Irrecoverable VAT 36 706.92
Npower set off 27149278
Legal fees 3239230
Lega) Disbursements 269903
Storage costs 21629
Floaung ch VAT rec'able 1786703
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 17,45265
* Delete as Camed forward to 6,881,976.77
appropriate * gontmuation sheet / next abstract

Note The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the fool of cach sheet and the totals carried forwerd from one abstract to another
without any intermediate balance so that the gross tofals shill represent the total amounts recerved and paid by the sdminzstrator since he was appornted

14




9

hc2na

Powerfuel Plc in Admunistration

i

KPMG LLP
8 May 2012

Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 1 December 2011 to 18 May 2012

Administrabion & planning

Creditors

Reahisation

Trading

Partner/ Mapager Admimistrator Suppert Towa) hours Time cost (£) Average
Directer hourly rate
(£}
Bankrupt/Directo rfMember
Repans 10 QR an conduct 050 050 26250 52500
Caxhicering
General(Cashzmg) 1m0 280 470 186250 20528
Reconciiatmas (&P S accoumng reve - 080 060 7550 29250
Genernl
Doocks andrecordé - 150 15¢ 43250 295.00
Orber office hokers 050 050 £2.50 30500
Madredrection azrs 075 T7as0 23000
Statutary and compliance
Checklnl &reviews 050 270 a2 96350 307.54
Closure and related formabins 275 275 63250 23000
Repons 10 debenwre holdens 1440 150 280 127000 43793
Strategydocoments % oo 720 R 1] 293050 A0 65
Tax
hrmimvews CTand VAT 050 os50 §0.00 °0.00
FPosiappomimenl COTPORUION 13X 420 565 145 130 £71025 50533
Post appomiment YAT on 700 £500 2210 652250 205 ¥
90 33 4885 050 B4.40 BLV725 36940
Generalcorespopdence 630 /30 307800 29902
Secured crednon 300 300 2 U500 72500
Suwioeryrepons 10 245 56 100 2020 597325 29571
Emplayees
Cormespondence 070 070 213560 30500
410 285 286 100 3720 154075 3024
of assets
Debiors 4 40 440 15450 26233
Healh Lsafety 230 100 130 35800 Z¥3B5
Opeo cover msurance 020 020 4600 230.00
Otherassels 130 130 30650 30%.00
Vehekes [} 1] i0 12c 32550 27125
(R 030 8.00 B 40 227850 27126
Purchoses and iradng costs o7 nre 246100 230.00
70 07 246100 230,00
Total 10 period M0 70 47 457.50 337.30
- ——
Pre appocitment Lime (i any orece vemble) #8280 49,639 50
Brought forward ime {appemiment dale Lo SP 9 penod siant daie} 3866 B 177137900
SP9penod ume (SP9 penod startdate 10 SP D penod end date} #“o70 47 45750
Carry forward Lzme (appomtment date 0 SP 9 penod end dale) 4 DEBS 189,83650

Notes All s1aff who bave worked on this assignment meluding casheers and secretanal staff have charged time durecily to the assignment and are included i the
analysis 15 of ime spent. The cost of staff employed o central administration fenctions 1s not charged directly 10 the ass;gnenent bul is reflected in the general level
of charge out rates

15




9.1

Powerfuel Plc im Admumistranon

Administrators’ charge out rates for the period

KPMG LLP,
18 May 2012

Grade From 1 October 2010 £/hr
Partner 725
Associate Partner 635
Director 635
Senior Manager 525
Manager 420
Senior Administrator 305
Admimstrator 230
Support 120
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

Corporation VAT Pensions CCS

Tax Team Team Team Team

Grade From 1 July From 1 July From 1 July From 1 July
2010 2010 2010 2010

£/hr £/hr £/hr £/hr

Partner 725 725 725 700
Associate Partner 635 635 635 640
Director 635 635 635 640
Senior Manager 525 525 525 550
Manager 420 420 420 450
Senior Administrator 305 305 305 310
Administrator 230 230 230 225
Support 120 120 120 180
Work Experience 40 40 40 70

16




9.2

P

Powerfuel Plc in Admunistration

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

Administrators’ disbursements during the period
Expense name Expense amount (£)
Travel costs 102 40
Printing costs 19 20

Total 121.60




10

nana

Powerfuel Plc in Admarustration

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012
Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period
1 December 2011 to 18 May 2012
Fixed charge costs
Account Accrued Paid Total
Administrators' fees 47,457 50 - 47,457 50
Admunastrators’ 121 60 - 121 60
expenses
Payments on behalf of - 162,618 00 162,618 00
Hatfield Colliery
Insurance - 405 00 405 00
47,579.10 163,023.00 210,602.10
Cost of realisations
Irrecoverable VAT 36,706 92 36,706 92
Legal fees 4,000 00 27,524 30 31,524 30
Legal Disbursements 500 00 2,699 03 319903
Npower Set off 271,492 78 271,492 78
Storage costs 500 00 216 29 71629
5,000.00 338,639.32 343,639.32
TOTAL 52,579.10 501,662.32 554,241.42

Creditors are remuinded that the basis on which fees have been reported have been agreed
by ING

However, to determune 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken 15 reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value
of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A Insolvency Rules 1986 This request
must be made within 21 days receipt of the Report The full text of that rule can be
provided on request

In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% mn value excluding that creditors claim by making an
apphcation to Court in accordance with Rule 2 109 Insolvency Rule 1986 The full text of
this Rule can also be provided on request

18




11

Powerfuel Plc in Administration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48 A Credstors’ request for further information

(1) If- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured credttor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question), or with the permussion of the court upon an application made
within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor, the administrator for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-Admimistration costs) set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (2) The admimstrator comphes with this paragraph by either—

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the administrator considers that—

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or
might reasonably be expected 1o lead to violence against any person, or

(1) the admimistrator 18 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3)Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court withint 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admumistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B} by such further period as the
court thinks just '

2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 15 or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court, may

19




Powerfuel Plc in Administration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

{1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admimistrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the adminstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are 1n all the circumstances, excesstve, or 1n the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), mappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report whach first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report’)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismss 1t without a
heaning but 1t shall not do so without giving the apphcant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon
recerpt of which the applicant may require the court to hist the application for a without notice
hearing If the application 15 not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the admunistrater a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce 1n support of it

(4) K the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was entitled to charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being
expenses of the Administration,

(e) an order that the admnmistrator or the admumstrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {¢) may
be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be pa:d by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the Administration




